the passenger has not required the Group to perform and is unlikely to do so, the Group recognises the expected
breakage amount as revenue in proportion to the pattern of rights exercised by the passenger (or flown revenue).
This estimation is made such that the revenue recognised from passenger ticket breakage is highly probable not to
result in a significant reversal of cumulative revenue in the future.

094+ ANNUAL REPORT 2018

AIR CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position
at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018*Notes Reclassification Remeasurement
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Interests in associates b 14,199,540 – 131,109 14,330,649

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities c – (2,822,657) – (2,822,657)
Deferred income c (3,568,127) 2,822,657 – (745,470)

Current liabilities
Air traffic liabilities a (7,405,757) – 531,393 (6,874,364)
Other payables and accruals a, c, d (12,737,976) 1,225,519 (17,303) (11,529,760)
Current taxation a (1,825,063) – (122,606) (1,947,669)
Contract liabilities c, d – (1,225,519) – (1,225,519)

Capital and reserves
Reserves a, b 74,570,311 – 504,537 75,074,848

Non-controlling interests a 8,811,036 – 18,056 8,829,092

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustment from the application of IFRS 9.

Notes:

(a) At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, passenger ticket breakage of RMB531 million, the respective value-added tax
liability of RMB17 million and current taxation of RMB123 million were recognised with the corresponding adjustments
of RMB373 million and RMB18 million made to retained earnings and non-controlling interests.

095+ANNUAL REPORT 2018

AIR CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL

[…]

(b) The net effects arising from the initial application of IFRS 15 resulted in an increase in the carrying amount of interests in
associates of RMB131 million with a corresponding adjustment made to retained earnings.

(c) At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, deferred income (including current portion of RMB707 million previously
included in other payables and accruals and non-current portion of RMB2,823 million) relating to the frequent-flyer
programme of RMB3,530 million was reclassified to contract liabilities.

(d) At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, advance billings to customers for aircraft engineering services of RMB519
million previously included in other payables and accruals was reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of cash
flows for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts without
application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Interests in associates 15,253,744 (133,474) 15,120,270

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (3,062,739) 3,062,739 –
Deferred income (647,973) (3,062,739) (3,710,712)

Current liabilities
Air traffic liabilities (8,886,274) (581,708) (9,467,982)
Other payables and accruals (10,833,540) (1,281,185) (12,114,725)
Current taxation (1,023,938) 133,959 (889,979)
Contract liabilities (1,301,518) 1,301,518 –

Capital and reserves
Reserves 81,680,090 (538,967) 81,141,123

Non-controlling interests 7,340,693 (21,923) 7,318,770

096+ ANNUAL REPORT 2018

AIR CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

Amounts without
application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 136,774,403 (47,285) 136,727,118
Share of results of associates 526,570 (2,365) 524,205
Profit before taxation 9,977,017 (49,650) 9,927,367
Income tax expense (1,762,146) 11,353 (1,750,793)
Profit for the year 8,214,871 (38,297) 8,176,574
 – Equity shareholders of the Company 7,350,661 (34,430) 7,316,231
 – Non-controlling interests 864,210 (3,867) 860,343

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Amounts without
application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 9,977,017 (49,650) 9,927,367
Share of results of associates and joint ventures (748,796) 2,365 (746,431)
Operating cash flows before movements in working

capital 27,933,792 (47,285) 27,886,507
Increase in air traffic liabilities 2,122,938 50,315 2,173,253
Increase in other payables and accruals 2,805,707 310,539 3,116,246
Increase in contract liabilities 313,569 (313,569) –
Cash generated from operations 34,681,294 – 34,681,294
Net cash generated from operating activities 28,683,169 – 28,683,169

097+ANNUAL REPORT 2018

AIR CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment
Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces

[…]

opening retained earnings and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared
under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 are disclosed in Note 4.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the
date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Equity
instruments
at fair value Financial

through other Available- assets at fair Prepayments,
comprehensive Debt for-sale value through Held-to- Other deposits and

income instruments (“AFS”) profit or loss maturity current other Capital Retained
Notes (“FVTOCI”) at FVTOCI securities (“FVTPL”) securities assets receivables reserve earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at 31
December 2017 – IAS 39 – – 1,334,953 19,938 10,000 4,036,700 5,122,517 29,725,260 38,309,358

Effect arising from initial application
of IFRS 9:

Reclassification
From AFS securities a 299,992 654,961 (1,334,953) 380,000 – – – – –
From held-to-maturity securities b – – – – (10,000) 10,000 – – –
From other receivables a – – – 13,559 – – (13,559) – –
Impairment on AFS securities a – – – – – – – (25,713) 25,713
Impact of interests in associates a – – – – – – – (171,971) 171,971

Opening balance at
1 January 2018 – IFRS 9 299,992 654,961 – 413,497 – 4,046,700 5,108,958 29,527,576 38,507,042

098+ ANNUAL REPORT 2018

AIR CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)